�  The interest rate profile of the Group’s and the Company’s significant interest-bearing financial instruments, based

on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting period was:

 Group Company
2013 2012 2013 2012

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets 17,365 1,141 42,480 18,729
Financial liabilities (68,020) (28,025) (65,175) (30,550)

(50,655) (26,884) (22,695) (11,821)
Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities (133,028) (36,049) (31,548) (15,839)

		  Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

		  (a) �Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	   �The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and

the Group does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.

Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

	 (b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	   �A change of 50 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/

(decreased) post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables

remained constant.

50bp 50bp
increase decrease

Group RM’000 RM’000
2013
Floating rate instruments (393) 393

Company
2013
Floating rate instruments (18) 18

Group
2012
Floating rate instruments (133) 133

Company
2012
Floating rate instruments (58) 58

Notes to the Financial Statements

77MULPHA LAND BERHAD

Annual Report 2013

31 DECEMBER 2013

29
.

Financial

instruments

 (

C
O

N
T’

D
)

29
.7

	F
a

ir
va

lu
e

 in
fo

rm
a

tio
n

Th
e

 c
a

rry
in

g
 a

m
o

u
n

ts
 o

f c
a

sh
 a

n
d

 c
a

sh
 e

q
u

iv
a

le
n

ts
, s

h
o

rt
 te

rm
 re

c
e

iv
a

b
le

s
a

n
d

 p
a

ya
b

le
s,

 a
n

d
 s

h
o

rt
 te

rm
 b

o
rro

w
in

g
s

a
re

 a
p

p
ro

xi
m

a
te

ly
 fa

ir
va

lu
e

s
d

u
e

 to
 th

e

re
la

tiv
e

ly
 s

h
o

rt
 t

e
rm

 n
a

tu
re

 o
f t

h
e

se
 fi

n
a

n
c

ia
l i